
BOARD AGENDA
ANSLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Regular Meeting
March 9, 2026

Ansley Board of Education
 

The Purpose of Ansley Public Schools is to educate and empower students to succeed in an ever changing world. 

I. Call regular meeting to order and verify compliance with LB 898 Open Meeting 
Law.
I.A.Recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance
I.B. Excuse Absent Board of Education Members

II. Consent Agenda
II.A. Approval of Agenda
II.B. Approve Minutes from February 9th, 2026 Regular Meeting
II.C. Approve minutes from February 9th, 2026 Committee Meeting

III. Audience and Board Communication
III.A. Recognition of Guests/Public Comment

III.A.1. FFA: Parliamentary Procedure Team Demonstration
IV. Reports

IV.A. Activity Report -
IV.B. Monthly Claims -
IV.C. Treasurer's Report -

V. Discussion Items
VI. Action Items

VI.A. Discuss, consider and take any necessary action on the following: Accept 
the resignation of Jody Schirmer effective at the end of the 2025-2026 school 
year.  

VI.B. Discuss, consider and take any necessary action on the following: 
Approve the 26-27 School Calendar

VI.C. Discuss, consider and take any necessary action on the following: 
Continue with the ESCO process 

VI.D. Discuss, consider and take any necessary action on the following: 
Replacement of a Special Education position

VII. Principal Report
VIII. Superintendent Report
IX. Executive Session -
X. Adjournment

*Executive Session: If during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda 
should be held in Executive Session, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the 
Nebraska Open Meetings Law.

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the 
board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.
 
***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on an item listed on the board agenda.



Ansley Public Schools
Board of Education

Regular Board Meeting
February 9, 2026

7:30 PM
 
 
 

The Ansley Public School Board  met in a Regular Session on February 9, 2026.   Board 
President Bailey called the meeting to order at 7:32 PM and verified compliance with LB 898 
Open Meeting Law.  The following board members were in attendance: Present: Jaimee Bailey, 
Derek Clay, Tim Loy, Danielle Ostrand, Brent Petrick, Chris Varney. Others in attendance were 
Kim Jonas, Garrod Fernau, and Aaron Wagner.  
   
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by posting in five (5) public places:  Flatwater Bank, 
the Custer County Chief, the Post Office, and the Ansley Public School and on the Ansley Public 
School website at ansleypublicschool.org.  Availability of the agenda was communicated in 
advance thereof to the Board President and Board members of this meeting.  All proceedings 
hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public. 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all present.

Tim Loy moved and Danielle Ostrand seconded to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
This motion passed.
Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

The FFA Conduct of Chapter Meeting, team 1 & 2 preformed.

Tyler Kaps presented the yearly audit. 

Mr. Wagner and Mr. Fernau gave activity reports. 

Chris Varney moved and Derek Clay seconded to approve the monthly claims in the amount of 
$61,386.33. This motion passed.
Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

Mrs. Jonas presented the February financials.

Derek Clay moved and Tim Loy seconded to approve the Special Education Contract and 
Cooperative Service Agreements. This motion passed.
Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

Derek Clay moved and Chris Varney seconded to accept the resignation of Mr. Gavin Sheen. 
This motion passed.



Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

Tim Loy moved and Derek Clay seconded to approve the contract for Jeffery Cunningham as the 
2026-2027 Health and PE teacher. This motion passed.
Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

Derek Clay moved and Brent Petrick seconded to amend Meghan Kratzer's teaching contract. 
This motion passed.
Brent Petrick: yes, Chris Varney: yes, Jaimee Bailey: yes, Derek Clay: yes, Tim Loy: yes, 
Danielle Ostrand: yes 
yes: 6, no: 0

Mr. Fernau presented the principal report.

Mrs. Jonas presented the Superintendent report.

Meeting adjourned at 9:15pm. 

Danielle Ostrand
Board Secretary
Ansley Public School Board of Education



Minutes Ansley Facility/Safety/Transportation Committee Meeting: February 9, 2026

In attendance: Brent Petrick, Chris Varney, Derek Clay, Kim Jonas

Start Time: 6:30pm

Discussion:  

The committee reviewed and updated the master project list. Additional projects discussed and 
considered included updating gym lighting and installing motion-activated lighting in bathrooms, 
locker rooms, and hallways. The committee also recommended developing a comprehensive 
preventative maintenance schedule.

The Ag Room was discussed, and it was determined to move forward with Facility Advocates. 
The Alcove Roofing Assessment was reviewed, and the committee agreed to proceed with the 
recommended repairs as well as the Alcove RoofCare Protection Program. The possibility of 
leasing buses rather than purchasing was also discussed; however, additional information is 
needed before any decision is made.

A building tour will be scheduled in March prior to the board meeting. Teachers will be asked to 
submit a maintenance “wish list.”

Adjournment: 7:13pm



March BOE Meeting	

ACTIVITIES


District Speech - March 21 in Litchfield

Track Season has begun - We have 9 boys and 13 girls (from Ansley) out.

Academic All-State nominations are due March 24


PRINCIPAL REPORT


Mr. Fernau’s Weekly Update 

Upcoming events:

March 2 - Spring Sports Begins

March 11 - End of the 3rd Quarter

March 11 - 2:30 dismissal

March 12-13 - No School - Spring Break

March 16 - No School - Teacher PLC/Inservice

March 16 - FKC Quiz Bowl @ Wilcox

March 17 - JH/HS Track Pictures

March 18 - FKC Music

March 19 - Track at UNK

March 21 - District Speech (at Litchfield)

March 24 - Winter Academic All-State Due

March 25-27 - State FFA

March 26 - Track at Loup City

March 28 - State Speech

March 31 - Track at Adams Central

April 3 - No School - Easter Break

April 7 - Pre-ACT 8/9, Pre-ACT 10, and ACT Testing

April 7 - JH Track at Ravenna

April 8 - 4th QT FKC Meeting in Kearney

April 10 - Track at Arnold

April 11 - PROM at Litchfield


NSCAS Testing 

- Begins March 23 and runs through May 1

- Grades 3-8 will take Math and ELA

- Grades 5 and 8 will take Science

- Rosters are uploaded and testing tickets are being made.


Pre-ACT/ACT Testing 
- Four 8th graders + All Freshmen will take the Pre-ACT 8/9 (first time for this).

- All Sophomores will take the Pre-ACT

- All Juniors will take the ACT

- Plan on testing all of them on April 7


https://docs.google.com/document/d/12CnCr6KOY0yBF3TwN8l464NHFYA_6MucvpNMtBu5Iy0/edit?usp=sharing


1 1Checking Account:

03/09/2026 15,000.0023051 AHS-LUNCH FUNDAHSLUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2026 15,000.0001 8000 912 000 0 000LUNCH TRANS03092026

03/09/2026 364.2323052 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 12.9901 2220 640 001 1 000ELEM LIB BOOK16XF-CWGR-9YHM

03/05/2026 159.9801 2410 610 002 2 000OFFICE CHAIR1F99-VH4X-VNKJ

03/05/2026 9.4901 1100 610 000 0 000WHISTLES1FXX-C4QL-RFJK

03/05/2026 13.5701 3300 610 001 1 000VIP SUPPLIES1K3C-V9D3-D1PP

03/05/2026 168.2001 3300 610 001 1 000VIP SNACKS1MPM-1CJV-JLY3

03/09/2026 10,839.9823053 AMPLIFYAMPLIFYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 720.0001 1100 610 001 1 000CKLA LICENSE367610

03/05/2026 3,865.9001 1100 610 001 1 000STUDENT BOOKS376262

03/05/2026 6,254.0801 1100 610 001 1 000TEACHER GUIDES397365

03/09/2026 1,518.9323054 ANSLEY HIGH SCHOOL/PETTY CASHAHSPCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 38.9401 1100 610 002 2 000HONOR ROLL03092026

03/05/2026 976.0001 1100 610 002 2 111SPEECH ENTRIES03092026

03/05/2026 468.0001 2510 531 000 0 000POSTAGE03092026

03/05/2026 35.9901 2710 626 000 0 000FUEL03092026

03/09/2026 85.3423055 ANSLEY LUMBER & SUPPLYALSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 85.3401 2620 610 000 0 001MAINT SUPPLIES03092026

03/09/2026 88.8223056 AUTO VALUE PARTS STORESAUTOVALUECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 88.8201 2730 431 000 0 000VEHICLE REPAIRS8770/8811

03/09/2026 6,863.7523057 BLACK HILLS ENERGYBHECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 6,863.7501 2610 621 000 0 001HEATING FUEL03092026

03/09/2026 10.0023058 BOW LOCKSMITHBOWLOCKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 10.0001 2620 610 000 0 001KEYS5240

03/09/2026 4,460.4723059 CONDITIONED AIR MECHANICALCAMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 2,282.7801 2620 610 000 0 001REPLACED ROOM SENSOR42309

03/05/2026 1,105.9401 2620 610 000 0 001REPLACED TRANSFORMER42314
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1 1Checking Account:

03/05/2026 1,071.7501 2620 610 000 0 001REPLACED TRANSFORMER42318

03/09/2026 259.6523060 CUSTER COUNTY CHIEFCCCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 259.6501 2310 540 000 0 000ADVERTISEMENTS03092026

03/09/2026 635.7423061 DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCEDASSTATECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 317.8701 1100 382 002 2 000DL NOV 251505181

03/05/2026 317.8701 1100 382 002 2 000DL JAN 261512447

03/09/2026 105.0023062 EAKESEAKESGICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 105.0001 2610 610 000 0 000CUST SUPPLIES9289545

03/09/2026 1,851.4523063 EDUTRAK, LLCEDUTRAKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 1,851.4501 1100 320 001 1 000LUNCH PROGRAM261029

03/09/2026 13,751.6523064 ESU 10ESUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 447.7701 1200 591 001 1 000SPED SUP ELEM03092026

03/05/2026 57.5401 1200 591 002 2 000VOC HS03092026

03/05/2026 447.7701 1200 591 002 2 000SPED SUP HS03092026

03/05/2026 103.6001 1291 591 001 1 000SPED SUP 3-403092026

03/05/2026 103.6001 1292 591 001 1 000SPED SUP B-203092026

03/05/2026 1,068.1501 2141 591 001 1 000PSYCH ELEM03092026

03/05/2026 1,068.1501 2141 591 002 2 000PSYCH HS03092026

03/05/2026 267.0401 2142 591 001 1 000PSYCH 3-403092026

03/05/2026 267.0401 2143 591 001 1 000PSYCH B-203092026

03/05/2026 4,700.6901 2151 591 001 1 000SPEECH ELEM03092026

03/05/2026 34.7701 2151 591 001 1 000AUDIO ELEM03092026

03/05/2026 430.6001 2151 591 002 2 000SPEECH HS03092026

03/05/2026 34.7701 2151 591 002 2 000AUDIO HS03092026

03/05/2026 8.6901 2152 591 001 1 000AUDIO 3-403092026

03/05/2026 2,987.2701 2152 591 001 1 000SPEECH 3-403092026

03/05/2026 341.4801 2152 591 001 1 000DEAF ED 3-403092026

03/05/2026 852.2301 2153 591 001 1 000SPEECH B-203092026

03/05/2026 8.6901 2153 591 001 1 000AUDIO B-203092026

03/05/2026 306.8001 2182 591 001 1 000VISION 3-403092026

03/05/2026 195.0001 2230 432 000 0 000COMPUTER REPAIRS03092026

03/05/2026 20.0001 2320 330 000 0 000JONAS TRAINING03092026

03/09/2026 50.0023065 GARROD FERNAUFERNAUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:
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1 1Checking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 50.0001 2410 290 002 2 000FERNAU CELL03092026

03/09/2026 515.3623066 FILL N CHILLFILLNCHILLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 83.9601 1100 330 001 1 000INSERVICE FOOD03092026

03/05/2026 83.9501 1100 330 002 2 000INSERVICE FOOD03092026

03/05/2026 84.5001 1100 610 002 2 194PEP BAND MEAL03092026

03/05/2026 262.9501 2710 626 000 0 000FUEL03092026

03/09/2026 1,314.9623067 GATEWAY MOTORSGATEWAYMOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 1,314.9601 2730 431 000 0 000VAN REPAIRSS11734

03/09/2026 294.7223068 HAMILTONHAMILTONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 294.7201 2510 530 000 0 000LOCAL/LONG DISTANCE11147712

03/09/2026 1,097.7623069 HERMSMEYER OCCUPATIONAL
THERAPY, LLC

HERMSMEYERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 642.2801 2161 320 001 1 000OT ELEM FEB 2603092026

03/05/2026 171.8901 2161 320 002 2 000OT HS FEB 2603092026

03/05/2026 283.5901 2162 320 001 1 000OT 3-4 FEB 2603092026

03/09/2026 1,448.3623070 HOMETOWN LEASINGHOMETOWNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 724.1801 1100 443 000 0 000PRINTERS/COPIES02092026

03/05/2026 724.1801 1100 443 000 0 000PRINTERS/COPIES03092026

03/09/2026 193.0023071 INSTRUMENTALIST AWARDS LLCINSTRUMENTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 193.0001 1100 610 002 2 193MUSIC AWARDS2602

03/09/2026 3,852.8223072 INTEGRATED SECURITY SOLUTIONSISSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 1,720.5001 2610 340 000 0 000RANGE HOOD TANK 1/220260149

03/05/2026 2,132.3201 2610 340 000 0 000REPLACE DUCT DETECTOR/PULL STATION20260238

03/09/2026 50.0023073 KIMBERLY JONASJONASCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 50.0001 2320 295 000 0 000JONAS CELL03092026

03/09/2026 711.0023074 KSB SCHOOL LAWKSBSCHOOLLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 1Checking Account:

03/05/2026 711.0001 2330 317 000 0 000LEGAL SERVICES20794

03/09/2026 186.0023075 LINCOLN JOURNAL STARLEEADVERTICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 186.0001 2310 540 000 0 000HIRING ADS1271759-1

03/09/2026 144.6223076 MATHESON TRI-GAS INCMATHESONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 144.6201 1100 610 002 2 180AG SUPPLIES32867420

03/09/2026 173.9823077 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICALMARCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 173.9801 2610 610 000 0 000SUPPLIES CUST0866557

03/09/2026 638.5623078 MUTUAL OF OMAHAMUTOOMAHACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 319.2801 1100 291 001 1 000STD/LTD ELEM2050079982

03/05/2026 319.2801 1100 291 002 2 000STD/LTD HS2050079982

03/09/2026 3,250.0023079 NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDSNASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 3,250.0001 2320 810 000 0 000DUESN-55248

03/09/2026 100.0023080 OMNIFY BENEFITSOMNIFYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 50.0001 1100 291 001 1 001ELEM FLEX1572751

03/05/2026 50.0001 1100 291 002 2 001HS FLEX1572751

03/09/2026 128.1023081 PRESTO XPRESTOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 128.1001 2610 340 000 0 000PEST CONTROL90110889

03/09/2026 91.0023082 THE RAVENNA NEWSRAVENNANEWCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 91.0001 2310 540 000 0 000ADS22042/21988

03/09/2026 850.0923083 TEAM PHYSICAL THERAPY, P.C.TEAMPTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 351.1401 2172 320 001 1 000PT 3-4 JAN 2603092026

03/05/2026 351.1401 2173 320 001 1 000PT HS JAN 2603092026

03/05/2026 147.8101 2173 320 001 1 000PT B-2 JAN 2603092026

03/09/2026 2,468.6623084 TROTTER SERVICE - BROKEN BOWTROTTERSERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 2,468.6601 2710 626 000 0 000BUS FUELF091047

Ansley Public School Page: 4

03/06/2026 9:26 AM

Detail Check Register

User ID: 008



1 1Checking Account:

03/09/2026 693.5123085 US BANKUSBANKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2026 26.2901 1100 610 000 0 000SUPPLIES03092026

03/06/2026 474.4001 1100 610 002 2 000HS SUPPLIES03092026

03/06/2026 25.9401 2220 640 001 1 000ELEM LIB BOOKS03092026

03/06/2026 21.6001 3535 610 000 0 000HAL SUPPLIES03092026

03/06/2026 145.2801 3551 610 002 2 000CTE SUPPLIES03092026

03/09/2026 7,020.3423086 VILLAGE OF ANSLEYUTILCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 799.7201 2610 410 000 0 000WATER-SEWER-TRASH03092026

03/05/2026 6,220.6201 2610 621 000 0 000UTILITIES03092026

03/09/2026 1,625.0423087 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 1,625.0401 2710 626 000 0 000BUSING FUEL110931707

03/09/2026 560.0023088 WHITE DIESEL SERVICE LLCWDSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2026 560.0001 2730 431 000 0 000BUS REPAIR269

83,292.891*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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Rec/Exp Comparison Report 2025-2026

County Property Tax Revenue and Total Revenue Comparison

2024-2025 Prop Tax Total Revenue 2025-2026 Prop Tax Total Revenue
MONTH Prop Tax % To Date Revenue % To Date Pro Tax % To Date Revenue % To Date

September $753,144.66 24.2 $753,144.66 785,978.65 18.66 $785,978.65 $486,944.68 15.25 $486,944.68 537,782.90 12.01 $537,782.90
October $133,236.39 28.48 $886,381.05 165,171.37 22.58 $951,150.02 $204,693.73 21.66 $691,638.41 238,045.10 17.32 $775,828.00
November $71,909.61 30.79 $958,290.66 78,749.93 24.45 $1,029,899.95 $35,059.09 22.76 $726,697.50 44,087.91 18.59 $819,915.91
December $31,641.58 31.81 $989,932.24 241,663.02 30.19 $1,271,562.97 $20,804.73 23.41 $747,502.23 122,748.28 21.37 $942,664.19
January $292,383.66 41.2 $1,282,315.90 371,185.04 39.00 $1,642,748.01 $228,210.50 30.56 $975,712.73 339,666.49 29.07 $1,282,330.68
February $75,413.57 43.63 $1,357,729.47 187,146.86 43.44 $1,829,894.87 $80,322.53 33.08 $1,056,035.26 199,640.69 33.60 $1,481,971.37
March $52,620.88 45.32 $1,410,350.35 696,384.88 59.98 $2,526,279.75
April $76,371.19 47.77 $1,486,721.54 161,448.60 63.81 $2,687,728.35
May $622,142.81 67.76 $2,108,864.35 1,220,808.16 92.79 $3,908,536.51
June $199,206.01 74.16 $2,308,070.36 329,711.44 100.62 $4,238,247.95
July $30,250.17 75.14 $2,338,320.53 109,648.18 103.22 $4,347,896.13
August $18,628.43 75.73 $2,356,948.96 24,837.57 103.81 $4,372,733.70

Total to Date $2,356,948.96 4,372,733.70 $1,056,035.26 1,481,971.37
Budgeted $3,112,128.00 4,212,090.00 $3,192,515.00 4,410,608.00
Over/(Under) -$755,179.04 160,643.70 -$2,136,479.74 -2,928,636.63

General Fund Expenditures

MONTH 2023-2024 Percent to date 2024-2025 Percent to date 2025-2026 Percent to date
September $410,001.88 9.25 $410,001.88 $398,532.23 8.45 $398,532.23 $486,205.97 9.9 $486,205.97 Beginning Balance
October $342,085.99 16.97 $752,087.87 $456,290.66 18.13 $854,822.89 $336,028.17 16.75 $822,234.14 (audited) $1,767,086.00
November $328,736.17 24.39 $1,080,824.04 $337,158.19 25.28 $1,191,981.08 $323,403.47 23.33 $1,145,637.61
December $298,470.66 31.12 $1,379,294.70 $315,145.49 31.96 $1,507,126.57 $342,688.44 30.31 $1,488,326.05
January $314,526.59 38.22 $1,693,821.29 $332,190.09 39 $1,839,316.66 $304,483.05 36.52 $1,792,809.10 Revenue to date $1,481,971.37
February $287,496.43 44.71 $1,981,317.72 $294,793.29 45.25 $2,134,109.95 $318,301.45 43 $2,111,110.55   (unaudited)
March $315,743.53 51.83 $2,297,061.25 $324,295.43 52.13 $2,458,405.38 Exp to date $2,111,110.55
April $293,040.96 58.44 $2,590,102.21 $297,326.46 58.43 $2,755,731.84   (unaudited)
May $328,028.41 65.85 $2,918,130.62 $289,150.92 64.56 $3,044,882.76
June $296,464.58 72.54 $3,214,595.20 $309,598.81 71.13 $3,354,481.57 Ending balance to date $1,137,946.82
July $273,708.42 78.71 $3,488,303.62 $296,379.88 77.41 $3,650,861.45    (unaudited)
August $297,488.21 85.42 $3,785,791.83 $361,021.62 85.14 $4,015,113.31

Total to Date $3,785,791.83 $4,011,883.07 $2,111,110.55
Budgeted $4,431,748.00 $4,716,024.00 $4,909,719.00
Over/(Under) -$645,956.17 -$704,140.93 -$2,798,608.45



2025-2026  GENERAL FUND
CASH FLOW

DATE Description DEPOSIT WITHDRAWAL BALANCE
PREVIOUS BALANCE $328,560.45

2/1/2026 Feb Payroll $268,342.32 $60,218.13
2/3/2026 IDEA - STATE OF NE $46,075.00 $106,293.13

MIPS $249.17 $106,542.30
2/9/2026 Feb bills $61,386.33 $45,155.97

Alicap- WC refund $1,712.00 $46,867.97
Village- tobacco fee $10.00 $46,877.97
Litchfield- Curlo $3,506.35 $50,384.32

2/11/2026 ESU $600.00 $50,984.32
2/13/2026 Custer Co $80,731.98 $131,716.30

Buffalo Co $408.60 $132,124.90
2/24/2026 Sped SA 24/25 $43,589.00 $175,713.90
2/25/2026 MIPS $249.17 $175,963.07
2/27/2026 Litchfield- Curlo $3,506.35 $179,469.42

Lunch Fund $2,817.06 $182,286.48
State Aid $27,609.00 $209,895.48
Feb Int 0.96% $118.77 $210,014.25

3/1/2026 March Payroll $269,852.85 -$59,838.60
Transfer from MMDA $60,000.00 $161.40

3/9/2026 Lunch Fund $2,919.31 $3,080.71
March bills $83,292.89 -$80,212.18

3/13/2026 Custer Co $604,310.03 $524,097.85

Public Funds MMDA #2 (0.96%) $74,812.21
   as of 3/6/2026
Flatwater Bank Anytime CD's - (3) $167,561.15
   (3.65%) mat 4/01/2027
Flatwater Bank 13 month Flex CD's - (2) $110,689.46
    (3.8%) mat 6/8/2026

    Total General Fund monies $877,160.67



2025-2026
BUILDING FUND CASH FLOW

DATE DESCRIPTION WITHDRAWAL DEPOSIT BALANCE
PREVIOUS BALANCE $2,193.69

9/9/2025 Buffalo Co 9/24-8/25 $1,589.40 $3,783.09
9/15/2025 Custer co $16,324.76 $20,107.85

Chapins $8,406.84 $11,701.01
Conditioned Air Mechanic $14,350.00 -$2,648.99
Transfer from MMDA $4,000.00 $1,351.01

9/30/2025 Sept Int $2.91 $1,353.92
Maint Fee $20.00 $1,333.92

10/15/2025 Custer co $6,345.88 $7,679.80
10/16/2025 Transfer from MMDA $18,000.00 $25,679.80

Central Nebraska Electric $24,503.00 $1,176.80
10/31/2025 Oct Int $0.41 $1,177.21
11/14/2025 Custer co $875.05 $2,052.26
11/28/2025 Nov Int $0.51 $2,052.77
12/15/2025 Custer co $454.36 $2,507.13
12/31/2025 Dec Int $0.83 $2,507.96

1/1/2026 Transfer from MMDA $10,000.00 $12,507.96
1/5/2026 Conditioned Air Mechanic $11,077.70 $1,430.26

1/15/2026 Custer co $6,885.41 $8,315.67
1/15/2026 Conditioned Air Mechanic $1,071.50 $7,244.17
1/30/2026 Jan Int $2.59 $7,246.76
2/13/2026 Custer co $1,976.43 $9,223.19
2/27/2026 Feb Int $2.55 $9,225.74

MMDA - (0.96%) $77,187.00
   as of 3/5/2026
Total Building Fund $86,412.74
   monies



2025-2026
QCPUF Cash Flow

DATE DESCRIPTION WITHDRAWAL DEPOSIT BALANCE
PREVIOUS BALANCE $8,199.79

9/9/2025 Building- buffalo co transfer $1,589.40 $6,610.39
9/15/2025 Custer Co $13,865.66 $20,476.05
9/30/2025 Sept Int $4.92 $20,480.97

10/10/2025 Transfer to MMDA $19,000.00 $1,480.97
10/15/2025 Buffalo Co $763.93 $2,244.90

custer co $5,390.13 $7,635.03
10/31/2025 Oct Int $4.36 $7,639.39
11/12/2025 Transfer from MMDA $72,000.00 $79,639.39
11/14/2025 Custer co $743.26 $80,382.65
11/17/2025 Buffalo Co $64.85 $80,447.50
11/18/2025 BOK $78,145.00 $2,302.50
11/28/2025 Nov Int $7.79 $2,310.29
12/15/2025 Custer Co $385.96 $2,696.25
12/31/2025 Dec Int $0.91 $2,697.16

1/15/2026 Buffalo Co $1.63 $2,698.79
Custer Co $5,852.48 $8,551.27

1/30/2026 Jan Int $1.91 $8,553.18
2/13/2026 Custer Co $1,679.58 $10,232.76
2/27/2026 Feb Int $2.90 $10,235.66

MMDA (0.96%)
   as of 3/5/2026 $58,572.30
   total CAP fund monies $68,807.96



2025-2026
Depreciation Fund Cash Flow

DATE DESCRIPTION WITHDRAWAL DEPOSIT BALANCE
PREVIOUS BALANCE $87,066.88

9/11/2025 transfer to MMDA $86,000.00 $1,066.88
9/19/2025 Suburban sale $3,500.00 $4,566.88
9/30/2025 Sept Int $15.01 $4,581.89

10/31/2025 Oct Int $1.51 $4,583.40
Maintenance fee $10.00 $4,573.40

11/1/2025 Nebraska Central Equipment- bus $33,500.00 -$28,926.60
Transfer from MMDA $30,000.00 $1,073.40

11/28/2025 Nov Int $0.31 $1,073.71
12/31/2025 Dec Int $0.39 $1,074.10

1/23/2026 Transfer from MMDA $4,500.00 $5,574.10
Cummings- bus $4,105.93 $1,468.17

1/30/2026 Maintenance fee $10.00 $1,458.17
Jan Int $0.38 $1,458.55

2/27/2026 Feb Int $0.45 $1,459.00

MMDA (1.%) 
    as of 2/6/2026 $105,824.36
Total Depr Fund 
   monies $107,283.36

Busing - $43,069.03
Capitol - $2,266.51
Technology - $22,764.67
Bldg Projects - $39,183.15



ANSLEY-LITCHFIELD COOPERATIVE ATHLETICS FUND

Date Description Withdrawals Deposits Balance
Previous Balance $14,894.70

11/5/2025 State vball meals $2,550.00 $12,344.70
Jr high vball entry $60.00 $12,404.70

11/10/2025 unused state meals $600.00 $13,004.70
11/12/2025 parents night $108.00 $12,896.70

BSN - wrestling book $42.38 $12,854.32
Team PT- sway $35.00 $12,819.32

11/20/2025 Sunrise Middle School - jh wrestling $90.00 $12,729.32
Kenesaw - jh wrestling $100.00 $12,629.32

12/1/2025 Litchfield fall gate $2,599.00 $15,228.32
dist volleyball $1,569.00 $16,797.32
Overton - jh wrestling $75.00 $16,722.32

12/4/2025 Ravenna wrestling $130.00 $16,592.32
jv bball refs $240.00 $16,352.32
bball refs $480.00 $15,872.32

12/9/2025 weight cert $92.00 $15,780.32
12/11/2025 wrestling refs $750.00 $15,030.32

Stapleton girls wrestling $105.00 $14,925.32
bball refs $480.00 $14,445.32

12/12/2025 fkc jh wrestling $990.00 $15,435.32
jv bball refs $140.00 $15,295.32
bball refs $480.00 $14,815.32
jv bball refs $280.00 $14,535.32
Sargent wrestling $125.00 $14,410.32
Axtell wrestling $100.00 $14,310.32
gibbon girls wrestling $75.00 $14,235.32

12/15/2025 bball gate $671.00 $14,906.32
bball gate $592.00 $15,498.32
US bank- state vball $3,219.31 $12,279.01

12/17/2025 SEM girls wrestling $100.00 $12,179.01
Awards Unlimited- wrestling medals $150.84 $12,028.17
wrestling refs $500.00 $11,528.17
bball refs $480.00 $11,048.17

12/19/2025 gate wrestling & bball $724.00 $11,772.17
bball refs $480.00 $11,292.17
jv bball refs $240.00 $11,052.17

1/2/2026 Pleasanton wrestling $150.00 $10,902.17
1/6/2026 burwell wrestling $120.00 $10,782.17

High Plains girls wrestling $200.00 $10,582.17
Amherst Wrestling $120.00 $10,462.17

1/7/2026 parents night $156.00 $10,306.17
1/14/2026 Volleyball plaques $60.00 $10,246.17
1/15/2026 Shelton boy/girl wrestling $225.00 $10,021.17

Ord girls wrestling $100.00 $9,921.17
jv bball refs $140.00 $9,781.17
bball refs $480.00 $9,301.17

1/16/2026 jv bball refs $140.00 $9,161.17
bball refs $480.00 $8,681.17

1/20/22026 jh bball refs $320.00 $8,361.17



ANSLEY-LITCHFIELD COOPERATIVE ATHLETICS FUND

bball refs $480.00 $7,881.17
bball refs $480.00 $7,401.17

1/20/2026 South Loup wrestling $125.00 $7,276.17
Neligh Oakdale girls wrestling $100.00 $7,176.17
Axtell girls wrestling $100.00 $7,076.17
Taylor Larsen- dance routines $600.00 $6,476.17

1/21/2026 bball gate $522.00 $5,954.17
1/22/2026 jv bball refs $280.00 $5,674.17
1/29/2026 Ord wrestling $120.00 $5,554.17
1/30/2026 McKenzie Kohler- wrestling $500.00 $5,054.17

wrestling refs $1,400.00 $3,654.17
bball gate $812.00 $4,466.17

2/1/2026 jh bball refs $320.00 $4,146.17
2/4/2026 FKC wrestling $100.00 $4,046.17

Wrestling clocks $200.00 $3,846.17
2/5/2026 girls district meals $675.00 $3,171.17

2/10/2026 jh bball refs $440.00 $2,731.17
2/11/2026 Wrestling gate $1,886.00 $4,617.17
2/13/2026 State meals $450.00 $4,167.17

Wrestling entries $2,300.00 $6,467.17
2/18/2026 Wrestling entries $200.00 $6,667.17
2/23/2026 SEM streaming $50.00 $6,617.17
2/24/2026 bball refs $480.00 $6,137.17

jh bball refs $440.00 $5,697.17
3/3/2026 District girls wrestling $103.20 $5,800.37

Litchfield winter gate $3,172.00 $8,972.37
3/9/2026 District boys wrestling $92.35 $9,064.72

Expenses need to pay
BSN Sports- football helmets $4,224.00
Meca-letter jacket supplies $555.75
BSN Sports - track uniforms $5,356.80

Total $10,136.55







March BOE Meeting	

ACTIVITIES


District Speech - March 21 in Litchfield

Track Season has begun - We have 9 boys and 13 girls (from Ansley) out.

Academic All-State nominations are due March 24


PRINCIPAL REPORT


Mr. Fernau’s Weekly Update 

Upcoming events:

March 2 - Spring Sports Begins

March 11 - End of the 3rd Quarter

March 11 - 2:30 dismissal

March 12-13 - No School - Spring Break

March 16 - No School - Teacher PLC/Inservice

March 16 - FKC Quiz Bowl @ Wilcox

March 17 - JH/HS Track Pictures

March 18 - FKC Music

March 19 - Track at UNK

March 21 - District Speech (at Litchfield)

March 24 - Winter Academic All-State Due

March 25-27 - State FFA

March 26 - Track at Loup City

March 28 - State Speech

March 31 - Track at Adams Central

April 3 - No School - Easter Break

April 7 - Pre-ACT 8/9, Pre-ACT 10, and ACT Testing

April 7 - JH Track at Ravenna

April 8 - 4th QT FKC Meeting in Kearney

April 10 - Track at Arnold

April 11 - PROM at Litchfield


NSCAS Testing 

- Begins March 23 and runs through May 1

- Grades 3-8 will take Math and ELA

- Grades 5 and 8 will take Science

- Rosters are uploaded and testing tickets are being made.


Pre-ACT/ACT Testing 
- Four 8th graders + All Freshmen will take the Pre-ACT 8/9 (first time for this).

- All Sophomores will take the Pre-ACT

- All Juniors will take the ACT

- Plan on testing all of them on April 7


https://docs.google.com/document/d/12CnCr6KOY0yBF3TwN8l464NHFYA_6MucvpNMtBu5Iy0/edit?usp=sharing


BOE Meeting
Superintendent Report
March 9, 2026

Superintendent Goal 1:  Educational Leadership – The Superintendent provides 
educational leadership ensuring resources align and support best practice for 
instructional standards, as well as implementation of current and/or applicable 
curriculum/assessments to support student success.

1a. Develop Instructional Framework 
1b. Ensure the district-adopted instructional framework is implemented consistently by 
providing professional development to staff and administration regarding adopted 
instructional framework.  (Could take 1-2 years)
1c. Integrate the district-adopted instructional framework into certificated staff 
evaluations.  (Could take 1-2 years)

 

Progress on Superintendent Goal 1: 
1a. Develop Instructional Framework 

• 1/22/26 planned work day
• Will present to staff on 2/20/26 for feedback—did not 

happen in-service canceled due to weather
• March 16, 2026

1b. Ensure the district-adopted instructional framework is 
implemented consistently by providing professional development 
to staff and administration regarding adopted instructional 
framework.  

1c. Integrate the district-adopted instructional framework into 
certificated staff evaluations. 

Superintendent Goal 2: Budget Planning & Management – The Superintendent provides 
organizational leadership district-wide to ensure fiscal responsibility by allocating, using, 
and investing district resources to support effective instruction and improved student 
learning.

      2a.  Lead a budget planning session in spring/early summer.
      2b.  Develop a forecast of expenditures for the next 1, 5, and 10 years.
      2c.  Provide Community Input Opportunities

 

Progress on Superintendent Goal 2: 

2a.  Lead a budget planning session in spring/early summer.

2b.  Develop a forecast of expenditures for the next 1, 5, and 10 
years.

• Roof Audit completed in December
• Moving forward on Alcove Roofing Repairs ($6034) and 

Maintenance ($1950)

2c.  Provide Community Input Opportunities
• CTE reVISION Process

Superintendent Goal 3: Board – Educational Leadership – The Superintendent provides 
leadership ensuring resources align and support best practice for instructional standards, 
as well as implementation of current and/or applicable curriculum/assessments to 
support student success.
 

3a. Educate and update stakeholders on achievement growth, successes, and needs. 

3a. Educate and update stakeholders on achievement growth, 
successes, and needs. 

• Annual report presented 1/9/26
• MAP Growth and Achievement Data



Other: 
• Staffing Updates: Classified & Certified 
• Legislative Update
• Senior Class Wealth-Building Mr. Schirmer
• Bank Accounts
• CEDC



























These are individual accounts at the bank. The month of January the MMDA’s were the 
same interest rate as the normal checking accounts. Colored accounts are all tied 
together but in numerous accounts. 

Café Benefits

Lunch Fund

MMDA Pooled (building, QCPUF, depreciation) 

Building

QCPUF

Depreciation

Activity 

Petty Cash

General Fund

General Fund MMDA

Payroll

CD1

CD2

CD3

CD4

CD5

CO-OP
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